| 1  | IN FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office                                 |
|--|--|
| Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥ ▼  | <del>7                                    </del>   |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trader  | marks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.  |
| Name of conveying party(ies):  | Name and address of receiving party(ies)   |
| Healthy Planet Products, Inc.  | Name: EM Capital, Inc.   |
|  | Internal Suite 205   |
| Individual(s) Association  | Street Addison 43 Moraga Way   |
| General Partnership Limited Partner  | ship City: Orinda State: CA Zip: 94563   |
| Corporation-State  |  |
| Other  |  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Types   | Association  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:   | General Partnership  |
|  | Limited Partnership  |
|  | California California  |
| Security Agreement Grange of N   |  |
| Other  | If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No |
| Execution Date: 2/24/03  | (Designations must be a separate document from as signment) Additional name(s) & address( es) attached?          |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  |  |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s)  | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,795,873; 1,798,677; 1,909,280; 2,090,178; 2,175,218; 2,178,796; 2,309,716     |
| Additional numbe   | er(s) attached 📮 Yes 🕎 No  |
| <ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence<br/>concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol> | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  |
| Name: Gregory N. Owen  | regionalists involved.   |
| Internal Address: Owen, Wickersham & Erick   | son 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)   |
| Suite 1910   | ☐ Enclosed   |
|  | Authorized to be charged to deposit account  |
| Street Address: 455 Market Street  | 8. Deposit account number:   |
|  | 502333   |
| City: San FranciscoState: CA Zip: 941  | 05   |
|  | t was expressed sopy of this page in paying by deposit according   |
| 9. Statement and signature.  | USE THIS SPACE   |
|  | information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true  |
| Gregory N. Owen  | 2/18/04  |
| Name of Person Signing   | Signature Date   |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·  | ding cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4   |

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

Certificate of Transmission

I hereby certify that this paper or free was faxed to the Commissioner for Patent & Trademarks under 37 CFR 1.8 on the date indicated below and is addressed to the Commissioner for Patent & Trademarks, Assignments at FaIRADEMARK

Dated: 2/18/04

REFL: 002796 FRAME

**REEL: 002796 FRAME: 0682** 

SENT BY: MICHAEL G ZYBALA ATTORNEY AT LAW: 18588735408:

MAR-18-03 9:02PM;

PAGE 2/4

## GENERAL ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, Made this twenty fourth day of Febraury, 2003, by HEALTHY PLANET PRODUCTS, INC. OF 1700 Corporate Circle, in the City of Petahana County of Sonoma, State of California, 94954, FEDERAL TAX IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 94-2601764, hereinafter referred to as Assignor, to EM Capital, Inc. a California corporation, of San Francisco, California, hereinafter referred to as Assignee.

Assignee as hereinafter contained, and of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to Assigner in hand paid by said Assignee, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, grants, convey and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, in trust, for the benefit of Assigner's creditors generally, all of the property of the Assignor of every kind and nature and wheresoever situated, both real and personal, and any interest or equity therein not exempt from execution, including, but not limited to, all that certain stock of merchandise, furniture, fixtures, equipment, book accounts, books, bills receivable, cash on hand, cash in bank, deposits, patents, copyrights, trademarks and trade names, insurance policies, tax refunds, rebates, insurance refunds and claims, choses in action that are legally assignable, together with the proceeds of any existing non-assignable choses in action that may hereafter be recovered or received by the Assignor.

This assignment specifically includes and covers all claims for refund or abatement of all excess taxes heretofore or hereafter assessed against or collected from the Assignor by the U.S. Treasury Department, and any State or local taxing agency, and the Assignor agrees to sign and execute power of attorney or all other documents as required to enable said Assignee to file and prosecute, compromise and/or settle, all such claims before the Internal Revenue Service and any State or local taxing agency, and agrees to enderso any tax refund checks relating to the prior operations of said Assignor's business and to deliver such checks to the Assignee.

Leases and leasehold interests in real estate are not included in this assignment. However, if the Assignor shall determine that the same may be assigned and also that the same has a realizable value for creditors, then the Assignor agrees that upon written demand of the Assignee, it will assign and transfer said least or leasehold interest to said Assignee, or nominee, for administration under the terms of this general assignment.

Contracts and/or agreements between Assignor and any Labor Union, or Trade Associations, are excepted from and not included in this assignment.

The Assignor authorizes the forwarding of its mail by the U.S. Postal Department as directed by the Assignee.

Said Assignee is to receive the said property, conduct the said business, should it deem it proper, and is hereby irrevocably authorized at any time after the execution hereof to sell, lease, or otherwise dispose of said property upon such time and terms as it may see fit. Said Assignee shall use and apply the net proceeds arising from the conducting of said business and from the sale, or lease or other disposition of said property as follows:

FIRST: To deduct therefrom (or to reimburse itself with respect to) all sums which said Assignee may at its option pay for the discharge of any lien on any of said property and any indebtedness which under the law is entitled to priority of payment, and all expenses, including a reasonable fee (as hereinafter defined) and to its attorney, and to the attorney for the Assignor; and, in those instances where a creditors' committee has been

General Assignment / Page 1 of 6

TRADEMARK REEL: 002796 FRAME: 0683 SENT BY: MICHAEL G ZYBALA ATTORNEY AT LAW; 18586735408;

MAR-18-03 9:02PM;

PAGE 3/4

selected at any meeting of the creditors of the Assignor (without regard to the actual amount or number of MJ. creditors present at such creditors meeting) then a reasonable fee shall be paid to the attorney appointed by said Creditors' Committee in an amount fixed by the said creditors' committee and said Assignee.

SECOND: The balance of the proceeds then remaining shall be paid to the creditors of the Assignor, pro rata, according to the indebtedness due each of them, individually, from the Assignor. L priority of the

With respect to the fees of the Assignee referred to in the aforementioned paragraph FIRST hereinabove, Assignor hereby expressly and irrevocably agrees as follows: That the term "a reasonable fee to Assignce", as used herein, is defined as, and includes the following: (a) An administration fee computed on the basis of the total monies handled in connection with this Assignment and for the assembly, inventorying, collection and liquidation of the assets assigned including, monies received or disbursed in connection with and incidental to any actual continuing operation of the business assigned, in accordance with the following schedule, to wit: (a) the greater of a minimum fee of \$25,000, or a fee of 10% shall apply; (b) a fee of 1.5% shall be charged on dishursements to secured and priority creditors and, (c) a fee of 4% shall be charged on distributions to general creditors.

The Assignee shall be entitled to reimbursement of all expenses incurred as a result of its administration out of the proceeds generated therefrom.

In addition to all the foregoing fees and charges, the Assignor expressly agrees that the Assignee shall be entitled to a further fee equal to any and all interest earned and received by the Assignee on any trust and other funds in its hands and arising from this assignment.

In an addition to all of the foregoing, when applicable, in the opinion of the Board of Directors of Assignee, an additional and reasonable fee may be taken for special, unusual, or extraordinary services actually performed by Assignce in connection with the operation, management, preservation, or administration of the property of the Assignment; and, in this connection the Board of Directors of the Assignee corporation, or the President of the Assignce corporation, is hereby given the right and discretion to determine the nature and extent of such special. unusual or extraordinary services, and the amount of additional fees in connection therewith.

The total of all of said fees shall be paid from the property assigned, and from all of the proceeds thereof and from any interest, income and increments and any additions thereto.

Any contract, liability, or obligation made by Assignee in connection with the administration of this agreement shall not personally bind Assignee or any of its officers, agents, or employees, but it shall obligate Assignee in its capacity as Assignce only, whether or not the Contract specifically so provides. Assignce hereunder shall be liable only in its official capacity for reasonable care and diligence in administering the estate created by this assignment.

Assignor as to all existing creditors extends the statute of limitations upon their respective claims for a period of ene year from the date hereof

Said Assignee is also authorized and empowered to appoint such agents, field representatives, attorneys and/or accountants as it may deem necessary, and such agents and/or field representatives shall have full power and authority to open bank accounts in the name of the Assignee or its nominees or agents and to deposit assigned assets or the proceeds thereof in such bank accounts and to draw checks thereon and with the further power and General Assignment / Page 2 of 6

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002796 FRAME: 0684

SENT BY: MICHAEL G ZYBALA ATTORNEY AT LAW; 18586735406;

MAR-18-03 9:03PM;

PAGE 4/4

authority to do such other acts and to execute such papers and documents in connection with this assignment as said Assignee may consider necessary or advisable.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said parties have hereunto set their hands the day and year first above written.

HEALTHY PLANET PRODUCTS, INC., a Delaware corporation

| • | •   |             |   |   |   |             |
|---|-----|-------------|---|---|---|-------------|
|   |     |             |   |   |   |             |
|   |     |             |   |   |   |             |
|   |     |             |   |   |   |             |
|   |     | ,efs<br>sat | _                                       |   |   |             |
| 7 | Á   |             | 4                                       |   |   | w., ., ,, . |
|   | لوا |             | *************************************** |   | > |             |
| 2 |     |             |   | Æ |   |             |

General Assignment / Page 3 of 6

**RECORDED: 02/18/2004** 

Its:

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002796 FRAME: 0685